Employment’s long run marginal cost modelling on which the adopted future electricity price path is based. This rate also
reflects the Ministry’s estimate of the hurdle rate applied by a typical investor evaluating an electricity generation project.
The existing rate remains  unchanged from the previous year.

Other changes

The remaining changes in the impairment model result from the roll forward of the model and the reduction in the carrying
value of the property plant and equipment, intangibles assets and working capital.

Sensitivity to changes in the assumptions

The assumptions set out above have resulted in the enterprise value in the impairment model being sufficient to support the
carrying value of the Group’s property, plant and equipment, intangible assets, and net working capital assets (excluding
cash and financing facilities) after recognition of the impairment loss. However due to the thirty six year time horizon and
variability of the metrics upon which the key assumptions are based the valuation is sensitive to any change in the
assumptions. The following table shows the impact of a plus or minus 5% change in each of the key assumptions.

   Additional value (impairment)

Assumption  +5% movement -5% movement

   $000's   $000's

Electricity price or Output  4,788 (4,814)

Operating costs  (2,141) 2,138

Mid-life refurbishment  (259) 260

Inflation rate  631 (618)

Discount rate  (2,236) 2,455

Comparing the Market Capitalisation and Net Assets value
There is a continuing difference between the market capitalisation of the Group and the net assets value of the assets on
the balance sheet. The Directors believe the reason for the gap is that market capitalisation is being driven by historic
performance, and a lack of dividend payments, whereas the asset carrying value in the impairment calculation is based on
expected performance over the long term.

Past performance has not met expectations due to lower than predicted wind resources and electricity prices and higher
than expected maintenance costs incurred in bedding down the turbines. However the Directors believe these unfavourable